
















































































MAIN FRAME

MODEL 8794 RAKE
Installation of Poly Slide Bearing, Shim and Half-Shims

—

highway transport and raking

. Wear safety goggles and gloves during this procedure.

2. Always stay clear of pinch points and potentially harmful areas. Make sure that if
something slipped (jack, support, tool the machine, etc.) that nobody would be in
harm’s way.

3. When working with a hacksaw, file, etc., DO NOT NICK THE RAKE
FRAMEWORK. A small nick could start a crack.

4. Always replace worn parts.

(Always check often to be sure that shims and wear pads are staying in place during /

CAUTION \

Tools Required Include: Safety goggles, work gloves, hammer (2 1b.), LMC Shim Driver Tool
(p/n 85-139-88), pliers, hacksaw, flat file, aerosol oil that dries (Do not use heavy oil or

grease).

1.

Rl

a

Refer to “Extension Arm” section of this manual. The Poly Slide Bearings and Bearing
Plate Shims must be installed onto the Extension Arm Prior to inserting the Extension
Arm into the Main Frame.

Slide the Extension Arm into the main Frame, with about 3’ remaining out.

Refer to the “Main Frame” section of this manual. Install the Poly Slide Bearing (Items
6) and the Bearing Shim Plates (Items 34), as shown in “Detail A and B”.

Prepare the Half Shims (Items 43) for installation: With a file or grinder, round the
leading edge to be driven in. '

Place a jack under the front end of the Wheel Beam ( See figure showing the Wheel
Beam). Slightly jack-up to relieve the space for the Half Shim.

Spray aerosol oil into the area to receive the Half Shim and spray the Half Shim.

Insert the Half Shim into the deep slot of the Shim Driver Tool, leaving the leading
edge out. Drive the shim into place. When the tool bottoms out, then use the shallow
slot on the Shim Driver Tool. Finally, use a blunt surface of the tool to drive the Half

Shim flush.
A CAUTION

With a hacksaw, file, etc. DO NOT NICK THE RAKE
FRAMEWORK. A small nick could start a crack.

If a Half Shim installs most of the way, but will not drive fully flush, then use a
hacksaw to cut a groove in the Half Shim flush with the end of the Poly Bearing Plate.
Then break off the free end of the Half Shim with pliers. Use a file to remove all burrs.
Repeat Steps 4-8 until all Half Shims are installed, as shown.

Keep aerosol oil with rake to use on Extension Arms until Poly Slide Bearings are
broken in and allow free extension/retraction without binding.

24




MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
\ = MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY |
\ ~ SHIM REPLACEMENT




MAIN FRAME: Placement of Shims and Half-Shims.

Place shims where shown. Minimum shims shown, more may be required. Half shims MUST
be installed to prevent damage to rake.

POLY SLIDE BEARING

MAIN ' FRAME
) : POLY SLIDE BEARING
AW . SHIM
i ﬁ / HALF SHIM /
( TOWARD HITCH)

g ——

\1

" HALF SHIM

© POLY SLIDE BEARING—/

\—Pu.Y SLIDE BEARING

DETAIL A
from previous page

POLY SLTDE BEARING

MAIN FRAME
POLY SLIDE BEARING
ﬁ‘ SHIM
\ /HN..F _SHI"
(TOWARD HITCH) '
\ HALF SHIM H \\
POLY SLIDE BEARING
POLY SLIDE BEARING
DETAIL B

from previous page

Al e & s o




LMC/ALLEN RAKE WHEEL RAKE

A CAUTION

Read all SAFETY MESSAGES at the beginning of this manual before
attempting any of the procedures described on this section.

Telescoping Axle Cylinder Removal

1) Remove end plate, Item 1. See Fig. 29.

2) Remove hoses from fittings.

3) Remove fitting, Item 2, from cylinder.

4) Remove pins, Item 3, from cylinder.

5) Remove cylinder by sliding it out of main frame tube.

6) Repair if necessary.

7) Reverse the process to install.

8) CAUTION: Remove main cylinder with telescoping axle
in close position ONLY.

FIG. 29
27




MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY




MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
1 85-018-87 Main Frame 1
2 85-077-88 Jack Stand 1
3 2816-1210 Hex Head Bolt 3/8”UNC x 1” Grade 5 4
4 1412-1200 Hex Lock Nut 3/8”UNC 4
5 85-074-88 Hitch 1
6 85-024-87 Tongue Lower Section 1
7 2816-2420 Hex Head Bolt 34”UNC x 2” Grade 5 4
8 1412-2400 Hex Lock Nut 34”UNC 4
9 85-019-87 Tongue Gusset 1
10 2816-2880 Hex Bolt 7/8” UNC x 8 ¥2” Grade 5 8
11 2816-0810 Hex Head Bolt ¥2”UNC x 1” 8
12 1412-2800 Hex Lock Nut 7/8”UNC 8
13 2816-2480 Hex Head Bolt %”UNC x 8” Grade 5 2
14 1412-2400 Hex Lock Nut %4”UNC 2
15 79-113-88 Telescoping Cylinder 2
16 93-010-87 Bolt-on End Cap 2
17 2816-0806 Hex Head Bolt ¥4”UNC x %7 4
18 1702-0800 Flat Washer ¥4” 8
19 93-023-87 Poly Slide Bearing 8 ¥2” x 4 7/8” 4

20 2816-1014 Hex Head Bolt 5/16”UNC x 1-1/2” 16
21 0812-1000 Hex Nut 5/16”UNC 16
22 93-021-87 Poly Slide Bearing 8 ¥2” x 6 7/8” 4
23 96-005-87 Extension Cylinder Pin, Butt End 2
24 79-128-88 Hair Pin Clip 4
25 79-016-88 Tubing Clamp 3/8” 24
26 84-021-88 Tube Assembly 3/8” x 75 12” 8
27 85-028-88 Tubing Rack 2
28 2814-0804 Hex Head Bolt ¥4”UNC x 12” 4
29 1412-0800 Hex Head Nut ¥2”UNC 15
30 79-041-88 Hose Assembly AR-17 /ax 51 8
31 79-001-88 Poly Slide Bearing 4
32 311H4=-6610—- Flat Head Screw ¥2”UNC x 1” 8
33 0812-0800 Hex Nut ¥4”UNC 8
34 1602-0800 Lock Washer ¥”SAE 8
35 85-022-87 Lower Hose Rack : 2
36 93-022-87 Shim 8 ¥2” x 6 7/8” (For 93-021-87) 4
37 93-024-87 Shim 8 ¥2” x 4 7/8” (For 93-023-87) 4
38 98-008-87 Clamp Plate 2
s 2w 100y K Hep BoeT e "une X A"
| 42/ O8I0 FeA7 HEID SClEw V¥ tene X1*

29




. MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
~ EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY




EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Regq.
1 85-021-87 Extension Arm 2
2 85-013-87 Vertical Frame Leg, R.H. 1
3 2818-3230 Hex Head Bolt 1”UNC x 3” Grade 8 12
4 1412-3200 Hex Lock Nut 1”UNC 12
5 85-030-87 Oscillator 2
6 96-008-87 Oscillator Pivot Shaft 2
7 © 2816-1234 Hex Head Bolt 3/8”UNC x 3 14" Grade5 8
8 1412-1200 Hex Lock Nut 3/8”UNC 8
9 96-004-87 Main Pivot Shaft 2
10 85-029-87 7 Degree Pivot Section 2
11 85-032-87 Fixed Lug 2
12 98-024-87 Mount Plate 2
13 93-023-87 Poly Slide Bearing 8 12” x 4 7/8” 4
14 2816=1066- | Hex Head Bolt 5/16”UNC x %" 16
15 0812-1000 Hex Nut 5/16” UNC 16
16 2816-1664 Hex Head Bolt »2”UNC x 6 12” 4
17 85-014-87 Vertical Frame Leg, L.H. 1
18 93-021-87 Poly Slide Bearing 8 ¥2” x 6 7/8” 4
19 1412-1600 Hex Lock Nut %2”UNC 4
20 96-034-88 Spindle 4
21 77-006-02 Seal 4
22 77-007-02 Inner Bearing 4
23 77-010-02 Outer Race (Available as Separate Part) 4
24 77-001-02 Hub with Cups 4
25 77-009-02 Inner Race (Available as Separate Part) 4
26 77-008-02 Outer Bearing 4
27 77-005-02 Spindle Washer 4
28 79-017-88 6-Hole Wheel 4
29 79-018-88 Tire 750 x 15 4
30 77-004-02 Spindle Nut 4
31 77-011-02 Cotter Pin 4
32 77-012-02 Hub Cap 4

33 77-013-02 Lug Bolt 1/2”UNF 24

34 84-046-88 Hub Assy. (Includes #20-25 & 28-31) 4

35, 93-022-87 Shim (8 ¥2” x 6 7/8”) for 93-021-87 4

36 93-024-87 Shim (8 ¥2” x 4 7/8”) for 93-028-87 4

37 85-041-87 Adjusting Clamp 2
See KzF S GY-068- RS LoUEL SHNOLE [BUSHING

D5/ —/006

745% HEAD BRot7 5//6//\/(: K:%l“

31




|  MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
. WHEEL MOUNT ASSEMBLY

< 26 2,28
Ly .

32




WHEEL MOUNT ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
1 85-004-87 Wheel Mount, L.H. 1
85-003-87 Wheel Mount, R.H. 1
2 85-027-87 Pivot Arm, L.H. 8
85-005-87 | Pivot Arm, R.H. 8
3 85-040-87 | 7” Pivot Section 2
4 92-004-87 | Lift Tube 2
5 85-008-87 | Wheel Lift Tube End 2
6 -2816-1630 | Hex Head Bolt ¥2”UNC x 3” Grade 5 2
7 1412-1600 | Hex Lock Nut 2”UNC 18
8 96-001-87 | Pivot Arm Shaft 16
9 2816-1224 | Hex Head Bolt 3/8”UNC x 2-1/2” Grade 5 16
10 1412-1200 | Hex Lock Nut 3/8”UNC 16
11 79-007-87 | Wheel Lift Cylinder 2
12 77-003-85 | Clevis Pin 8
13 77-011-02 | Cotter Pin 16
14 85-015-87 | Truss Rod, Short 2
15 85-016-87 | Truss Rod, Long 2
16 85-031-87 | Tension Rod, Short L.H. 4
17 79-051-90 | Turnbuckle 2
18 0812-3200 | Hex Nut 1”UNC 2
19 85-033-87 | Swinging Lug 2
20 93-012-87 | Clamp Plate 2
21 85-028-87 | Clamp 2
22 85-007-87 | Pivot Link 16
23 94-006-87 | Bolt Bushing 16
24 2816-1640 | Hex Head Bolt %2”UNC x 4” Grade 5 16
25 79-002-87 | Wheel Pivot Arm Bearing 32
26 79-014-87 | Wear Pad 16
27 2816-0814 | Hex Head Bolt ¥”UNC x 1-1/2” Grade 5 32
28 1412-0800 | Hex Lock Nut %4”UNC 32
29 79-015-87 | Compression Spring 16
30 1412-2400 | Hex Lock Nut 3%”UNC 4
31 79-018-87 | Swing Cylinder 2
32 2816-2434 | Hex Head Bolt %”UNC x 3 ¥2” Grade 5 4
33 79-020-87 | Split Lock Collar (Used on Pivot Link 18
Arm)
NS 77-152-88 | Seal Kit (For Swing Cylinder) , 1
35 77-024-36 | Clamp Assembly for Hydr. Hoses to Lift 6
Cylinder
36 79-020-87 | Collar, Split Locking 9
37 85-041-87 | Clamp, Adjusting 1
38 85-035-87 | Lock, Transport 1
39 77-032-38 | Top Plate 3
40 2814-1013 | Hex Bolt 5/16 x 1 3/8” 3




- —4 7,89 . N
. 'T%B/ff— ~ MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE

2  WHEEL ASSEMBLY

3, 10, 11, 12, 13

18
19

Ref. LMC No. Description Qty.

No. Req.
1 85-005-87 Pivot Arm, R.H. (Boesnclude Hub-Assy butnot 1
BearingAJ/SHNDLE ONLY
85-027-87 Pivot Arm, L.H. (PeesInelude Hub-Assy-butnot 1
. Beafiﬂg)w/s P¢N¥DCE- OML/
s EZJ 85-001-87 Wheel 2
79-008-87 Wheel Disc 2
4 79-001-87 Wheel Rake Tine 18
5 98-023-87 Clip 6
6 77-009-36 Hub Bolt 4
7 2816-1214 Hex Head Bolt 3/8”UNC x 1-1/2”Grade 5 18
8 1412-1200 Hex Lock Nut 3/8”UNC 18
9 1702-1200 Flat Washer 3/8” SAE 18
10 0512-0806 Carriage Head Bolt ¥4”UNC x %4~ 18
11 0811-0800 Hex Nut ¥%2”UNC 18
12 1602-0800 Lock Washer ¥4” 18
13 1762-16600 Flat Washer 5716” SAE 18
14 84-006-87 Pivot Arm Assy w/Hub & Bearing, R.H. 9
15 84-007-87 Pivot Arm Assy w/Hub & Bearing, L.H. 9
16 83-001-87 Wheel Bundle (R.H.) Complete Wheel w/Tines, 1 set
Pivot arm, etc.
17 83-002-87 Wheel Bundle (L.H.) Complete Wheel w/Tines, 1 set
Pivot arm, etc.
18 84-001-87 Wheel Assy. L.H. 18
19 84-004-87 Wheel Assy. R.H. 18
Q‘; 575-'_100/~.?7 Fop RE/MFORLED (WHESC FRAMmE.

S/P~ 02050 BpT WANEL W"




MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
- WHEEL HUB ASSEMBLY

Ref. | LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
No.

1 77-007-87 | Dust Cap 1

2 77-001-87 | Spindle Nut 1

3 77-045-88 | Bearing 2

4 77-005-87 | Bearing Race 2

5 77-012-87 | Hub with Pressed-in Cups 1

6 77-006-87 | Rear Seal 1

7 77-002-87 | Cotter Pin 1

8 77-003-87 | Spindle Washer 1

9 79-004-87 | Hub Assy w/o Spindle (Includes Parts 1-8) 1 set
10 84-018-87 | Hub w/Spindle (Includes Parts 1-9) 1 set

NS Gl-00-F7 SPINDLE oMLY (CAN ORDeL AS A SEPERATE welly o PART

35




* MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE

SPOOL & CHECK VALVE
HYDRAULIC LINE ROUTING

© 70 FRONT EXTENSIDN
ARM CYLINDER PORTS
(DN RIGHT SIOE OF FRAME)

TO REAR EXTENSIIN
ARM CYLINDER PORTS
(DN LEFT SIDE OF FRAME)

D

~ DIRECTIIN OF TRAVEL

36




SPOOL & CHECK VALVE HYDRAULIC

LINE ROUTING
Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
1 79-144-88 Hose Assy. ¥4” x 56” — AR 19 2
2 79-101-88 Hose Assy. ¥%” x 277 — AR 13 8
3 79-013-88 #6 Bulkhead Fitting 8
4 79-145-88 Hose Assy. ¥4” x 58” — AR 20 2
5 79-102-88 Hose Assy. ¥2” x30” — AR 8 1
6 79-094-88 Straight Thread 90 ° Elbow 1
7 79-054-88 | Straight Thread Reducer 10
8 79-052-88 Straight Thread 90 © Elbow 8
9 77-058-88 Restrictor (.032) 4
10 79-050-88 O-Ring Boss Adapter 1
11 77-041-06 | Elbow 90 ° Pipe to JIC 2
12 79-099-88 JIC Swivel Branch Tee 2
13 79-124-88 Straight Thread Connector 2
14 79-103-88 Gresen 5 Spool Valve 1
15 79-009-88 Elbow 90 ° Pipe to JIC (X-Long) 2

37




MODEL 8794 TWIN

SWING & LIFT CYLINDER
HYDRAULIC LINE ROUTING

Ref. LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
No.

1 79-011-87 Hose Assy. 180” 2
2 79-010-87 Hose Assy. 174” 4
3 79-017-87 Hose Assy. 64” 2
4 79-016-87 Hose Assy. 54”7 . 2
5 79-007-87 Wheel Lift Cylinder 2
6 79-018-87 Swing Cylinder 4
7 84-021-88 Tubing Assy. 3/8” x 75 ¥2” 8
8 79-169-88 Straight Thread Connector 4

38




MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE

OIL SUPPLY HOSES
Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Regq.
1 79-009-87 Hose Assy. 102” 2
2 79-212-36 Quick Disconnect Adapter 2

39




MODEL 8794 WHEEL RAKE
©CONTROL BOX

12, 13, 15
11, 23, 24




CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. LMC No. Description Qty. Req.
1 96-048-88 Terminal Eyes TO valve w/1/4” Hose 5
2 79-118-88 Stacking Kit 6
3 79-021-87 Morse Cable (1998 & Later) 264” 5
4 2814-1290 Hex Bolt 3/8”UNC x 9” 1
5 1702-1200 Flat Washers 3/8” SAE 1
6 1412-1200 Hex Lock Nut 3/8” UNC 1
7 85-108-88 Control Box (5 Spool) 1
8 96-045-88 Spacer : 6

—2816-1613—Hex Bolt 5/16*UNCx 1-378" Gr- S 12
10 98-076-88 Handle 4
11 98-073-88 Handle 1
12 93-110-88 Cover 1
13 1702-0800 Flat Washers ¥4” SAE 8
14 79-135-88 Clevis Pin 5
15 79-147-88 Thumbscrew 8
16 84-003-87 Hydraulic Tube Assy. 2
17 93-111-88 Bottom Plate 1
18 77-071-88 3/8” Hose Clamp 30
19 0832-0800 Hex Nut ¥2”UNF 15
20 79-136-88 Cotter Key 5
21 94-073-88 Control Box Bushing, 5 Spool 1
22 84-005-87 Control Box Assy. (Do Not Include 1

#2,9, & 16)
23 79-175-88 Handle Grips 5
24 79-073-88 Cable End Clevis (To Control Box) w/ 5
5/16” Hole

25 2816-1010 Hex Bolt 5/16” UNC S
26 1412-1000 Hex Lock Nut 5/16” UNF 5

41




ELECTRIC VALVE
WIRING DIAGRAM

- e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e rm e v Mmoo o e e = - = s = = =

T Tyt [ P

RN U G0 (NI ED U

.
BT
: 3

58

42




43







WARRANTY

LMC, as manufacturer, warrants its products against defective parts in workmanship and material, for a
period of twelve consecutive months from the date of retail to the original purchaser, but does not warrant
in any way other attachments or accessories manufactured by other companies which may be attached to
and therefore becoming a part of the product manufactured and sold by LMC, such as other attachments

and accessories are in general covered by the warranty or warranties of the company which manufactured
them.

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components thereof, which, in the opinion of the
company, has been subjected to misuse, unauthorized modifications, alterations, an accident or if repairs
have been made with parts other than those obtained through LMC.

LMC in no way warrants engines, batteries, tires, electronics, or trade accessories since their respective
manufacturer warrants these items separately.

Our obligations under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of charge to the original
purchaser, any part that, in our judgement, shall show evidence of such defect, provided further that such
part shall be returned within thirty (30) days from date of failure to LMC, routed through the dealer and
distributor from whom the purchase was made, transportation charges prepaid.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render LMC liable for injury or damages of any kind or nature to
person or property. This warranty does not extend to the loss of crops, loss of production, loss because of

delay in harvesting, or any expense or loss incurred for labor, substitute machinery, rental or for any other
reason.

Except as set forth above, LMC shall have no obligation or liability of any kind on account of any of its
equipment and shall not be liable for special or consequential damages. LMC makes no other
warranty, expresses or jmplied, and, specificallyy, LMC disclaims any implied warranty or
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Some states or provinces do not permit
limitations or exclusions or implied warranties or incidental or consequential damages, so the
limitations or exclusions in this warranty may not apply.

This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply that may directly affect our ability to obtain
materials or manufacture replacement parts.

LMC reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without
incurring any obligation to owners of units previously sold.

No one is authorized to alter, modify or enlarge this. warranty nor the exclusion, limitations and
reservations.

Lewis M. Carter Mfg. Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 428
Donalsonville, GA 39845













